

ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ ගැසට් පතුය The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අති විශෙෂ EXTRAORDINARY

අංක 2301/09 - 2022 ඔක්ලෙත්බර් මස 10 වැනි සදුදා - 2022.10.10 No. 2301/09 - MONDAY, OCTOBER 10, 2022

(Published by Authority)

PART III - LANDS

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Dawundage Layaneris Fernando resides in the village of Hunumulla, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Divulapitiya, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Dawundage Layaneris Fernandodescribed in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 31st October, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.M.H. PRIYADARSHANI,
Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 22nd September, 2022.



2 A

SCHEDULE						
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Divulapitiya	Hunumulla	510111	Block 02 Parcel No. 185	0.1246	2514287	Negambo

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 10 - 0069/1

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Hapuarachchige Dhanapala who resides in the village of Doranagoda, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Minuwangoda, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Hapuarachchige Dhanapala described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 31st October, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.M.H. PRIYADARSHANI,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 22nd September, 2022.

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate	Office of
Secretary's Division		тар по.			of Title No.	Registration
				(Hectare)		
Minuwangoda	Doranagoda	510438	Block 02 Parcel No. 80	0.1091	00060028647	Gampaha

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 10 - 0069/2

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Weerasingha Arachchige Somapala who resides in the village of Borupana, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Moratuwa, in the District of Colombo.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Weerasingha Arachchige Somapala described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 31st October, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.M.H. PRIYADARSHANI, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 22nd September, 2022.

			SCHEDUL	E		
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Moratuwa	Borupana	510211	Block 06 Parcel No. 37	0.0099	00042515958	Delkanda

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 10 - 0069/3

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Kodikarage Syril Fernando who resides in the village of Thelawala, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Moratuwa, in the District of Colombo.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Kodikarage Syril Fernando described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 31st October, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.M.H. PRIYADARSHANI.

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 22nd September, 2022.

4 A III කොටස - ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පතුය - 2022.10.10 PART III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 10.10.2022

SCHEDULE							
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration	
				(Hectare)			
Moratuwa	Thelawala	520208	Block 03 Parcel No.	0.0250 145	2503819	Delkanda	

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 10 - 0069/4

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Egodayalage Premadasa who resides in the village of Nadukaradeniya, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Kuruvita, in the District of Rathnapura.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Egodayalage Premadasadescribed in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 31st October, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.M.H. PRIYADARSHANI,
Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 22nd September, 2022.

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Kuruvita	Nadukaradeniya	620276	Block 02 Parcel No. 17	0.0721	00330048280	Rathnapura

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 10 - 0069/5

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Alapathage Aberathna who resides in the village of Mudduwa, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Rathnapura in the District of Rathnapura.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Alapathage Aberathna described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 31st October, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.M.H. PRIYADARSHANI,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 22nd September, 2022.

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
Dathmanuma	Mudduwa	620289	Block 01	(<i>Hectare</i>) 0.0942	00330046016	Dathmanum
Rathnapura	Mudduwa	020289	Parcel No. 5		00330046016	Rathnapura

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 10 - 0069/6

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Munasingha Jayasundara Mudiyanselage Susantha Thilakarathna who resides in the village of Pahala Makandura, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Pannala in the District of Kurunegala.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Munasingha Jayasundara Mudiyanselage Susantha Thilakarathna described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 31st October, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.M.H. PRIYADARSHANI,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 22nd September, 2022.

6	Α
	4 1

SCHEDULE							
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration	
				(Hectare)			
Pannala	Pahala Makandura	420500	Block 09 Parcel No.	0.3834 110	2501971	Kuliyapitiya	

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 10 - 0069/7